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Executive Summary

The National Core Indicators(NCI) are standard measures used across states to assess the
outcomes of services provided to individualsvith intellectual/developmental disabilities and

their families. Indicators address key areas of concesuch asemployment, respect/rights, service
planning, community inclusion, choice, and health and safetyhe datathat result from NCI
surveys are ofen used toinform strategic planning, produce legislative reports, and prioritize
guality improvement initiatives . Many statesalso sharethe data with stakeholder groups such as
Quality Councils and use the stakeholder feedback to help set priorities apdtablish policy
direction.

The NCIChild Family Surveyis administered to families who have a child witha developmental
disability who livese 1T OEA EAIT EI U & <at Idast bnd seAite/othedthah Aaked A
management! Not all states that participate in NCI administer the Child Family Survey on an
annual basis. Of thel6 states, District of Columbig and 22 sub-state entitieswho participated in
NCI during the2017-18 data collection cycleeight (8) statessubmitted avalid sample of Child
Family Surveydata: Arizona (AZ), Louisiana (LA), Missouri (MO), North Carolina (NC), Oregon
(OR), Texas (TX), Utah (UT) and Wisconsin (WT)his Final Report providesa summary of results
based on data submitted by June 30, 281

Thefollowing are NCI national averages for a selection of survey items. Complete breakouts by
state for each item in the Child Family Survey can be found in the Results section of this report.

IA#EET A &ATEI U 3000AU Ai O A AA ATibl AOGAA A O Al ET AEOEAOAI
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4,236 families/guardians participated in the
2017-18 Child Family Survey in 8 states™.

20 I ?- 18 Respondents are familie: and/or guardions who share a home with
C,hﬂd a child who has /DD and receives ot least one public service in
addition to case management from the state QgEnCY.
Faml'!y ddition t i the state DD

Most respondents are in the 35-54 oge 29% reporfed an annual
category, but 14% are 55+, taxable household income of

S25K or less “_I-q,

35-54 68%
S7e W 10 [e]

77% say their family 365 say they're
always safisfied
supports

gefs needed supporis
Self-Reported Health Status of Respondents

Excellent

Very Good

Fairdy Good

Poor

The child family member with I/DD . ..

66% are male l I is the average age

Child takes part in Child spends fime with Child always has occess fo

i activifi . - special equﬁ:-n_lenff
COIMTNTIUTHEY ivilies children without 1/DD accommodalions

“AT, LA, MO, HC, OR, TX, UT, WI; NCl Average is weighted

vi
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Respondents are families and/or

guardia NS who share a home with a child who has

I/DD and receives at least one public service in addition
to case management from the state DD agency.

Always receive encugh Say the info they Can chyvays choose or
info to help plan receive is always easy  change the agency that
services for their child to understand provides supoorts

‘% Yes eﬁ Ves ‘; Yes

Say support workers 787 Soy their child gets

amive on fime and g ! !
leave when they're all services listed in

supposed o : the service plan

Say services are
always delivered in a
way that respects
their family’s culture
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Thissection providestate-by-state and national results for

demographic and survey outcomes data.

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2087 1
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Survey Development

The NCIChild Family Survey wadirst developed andadministered in 2000z2001, in response to
state interest in determining the level of satisfaction with services and supports among families of
children with intellectual and developmentaldisabilities living at home.Since that time NClhas
routinely refine d the survey instrument based on feedback fronfamilies and state staff.

Most participating states use thestandard NClsurvey instrument described herg but some states
incorporate additional questions to look more deeply at specific issueFhesesupplementary
guestionsare typically addedafter a state has participated inNCI for at least a year and
establishedbaseline results.

Organization of theChild Family Survey

The Child Family Survey is composed ahe three sections described below. fiere is also an
opportunity for families to write open-AT AAA AT 11 AT 06 Ai 1 AAOT ET ¢ OEAE
the service system.

Demographics

The survey instrument begins with a series of questions relating to characteristics of the family
member with a developmentaldisability (e.g.,age, race, type of disability) followed by a series of
demographic questions pertaining to thesurvey respondent (e.g.age, health status, relationship
to the individual with the developmentaldisability).

Services and Supports Recedve

A brief section of the survey asks the respondent to identify the services and suppotlat they
and/or their family member with a developmentaldisability receive.

Questions Regarding Services and Supports
The survey contains six groupings of quesins that probe specific areas of quality service

provision: information and planning, access and delivery of services, choice and control,
community connections, satisfaction, and outcomes.

Each question is constructed so the respondent selects from eith®ur possible responses

("always," O O O O&sbrhetimes," "seldonil AOAOec q@ T O OxTorORDHOBOAAOPDU
also have the option to indicatehat they don't know the answer to a question othat the question

is not applicable

Child Family Survey Final Report: 208f 2
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Presentation ¢ Data

Direct feedback from families is an important means for states to gauge service and support
satisfaction and to pinpoint areas for quality improvement. All demographic and individual
outcome results from theChild Family Survey are presented in thiseport.

Outcome results are presented in sigubsectionsthat correspond with the sections of thesurvey.

For each question, the resultare first shown in a graphthat depictsthe NCI Averageand then in a

set oftablesthat break outA AAE O O Antaded Snte®akedigiell in descending ordeof

percentageand are categorized as statistically significantly above the NCI Average, witlthe

range of the NCI Average, aignificantly below the NCI Average. Statistical significance is taken to

be at orbelow the .01 level. For those states that fall within the NCI AveraghT CAh OEAEO OA
I O OUAOGSE OA Obitidaly Aiffererk Bomithe KICl Aédalyed E O

States with fewer than 20 respondents to a questioare not included in tables; however, their

dataare included in the NCI Average.

Note on Significance: Statistical significance depends on both the amount by which a state differs

from the average for a given item and the st&d O OAI Bl A O Budere mhyoe OEAO EO.
ET OOAT AAO xEAOA 30A0A 1160 AEAEEAOAT AA EOI I OEA A
as significantly different from the average whereas State A is not. The larger the sample size of a

state, the smaller the difference needs todbfor it to be statistically significant

Note on NCI Averages:The. #) AOAOACAO Al 1 OAET AA ET OEEO OADI
AAl AOI AGETT O OAxEI AAO OEA OAI AOEOGA DPi Ol AGET 1T OE
sample sizes. Prior t®2016-17, NCI averages were calculated as the simple arithmetic mean of all
OOAOGA T AAT O | AT APDPOI AAE ETT xT AO OAOAOACA 1T £ £
be made with caution. See more about weighting in the Methodology section.

Note on Texas sample: While the prescribed mode of administration for CFS is maih paper
surveys or direct entry online, Texas sought to increase the response rate to the CFS surveys by
allowing for three modes of administration: paper, web, and phon&.exasmailed out invitation

letters to program participants asking them to participate and providing them with a telephone
number and web link so that they could complete the survey by phone or web. Both options were
available in both English and Spanish. After a mth, Texassent out paper surveys (available in
Spanish and English) to everyone on the sampling frame who had not responded by phone or web.

Note on language used in this report: (Respondentdé OAA£ZAOO 61 OEA DAOOI T
guardian) filingou®0 OEA OWIdHO AORSEACD O1 OEA PAOM@ihé OAAAEOE
respondent is answering questions about in this survey.

Child Family Survey Final Report: 208 3
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Note on language used in this report: (Respondentd OAE£ZAOO 61 OEA DAOOI T j

guardian) filling out the survey. amily Member6 OAZEAOO O1 OEA PAOCAI 1T OA
the respondent is answering questions about in this survey.

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2087 4
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Demographics

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2087 5
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Child

This section provides demographic information about tbkild for whom the survey was completed.

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2087 6
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Tablel. More Than OneChildLiving in the Home Has IDD
State Yes \[o] N
AZ 21% 79% 167
LA 18% 82% 269
MO 23% 7% 172
NC 22% 78% 219
OR 24% 76% 905
TX 21% 79% 1,236
uT 25% 75% 146
Wi 19% 81% 974
NCI Average 21% 79% 4,088
Table2./ KAf RQa ! 3§
State Age N
AZ 9.8 172
LA 4.8 275
MO 10.6 177
NC 14.3 219
OR 11.9 909
TX 15.6 1,243
uT 13.0 149
Wi 10.4 1,062
NCI Average 11.4 4,206
Table3./ KAf RQa DSYRSNJ
State Male Female N
AZ 68% 32% 174
LA 62% 38% 272
MO 75% 25% 176
NC 69% 31% 220
OR 67% 33% 897
TX 62% 38% 1,238
uT 64% 36% 148
WI 65% 35% 1,006
NCI Average 66% 34% 4,131

/| 2 NB
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Intellectual

Disability

Autism
Spectrum
Disorder

Cerebral

Palsy

bl GA2Y L ¢

Limited or No
Vision

Severe or
Profound

Hearing Loss

AZ 37% 11% 56% 16% 7% 3%
LA 25% 7% 28% 7% 4% 5%
MO 28% 17% 59% 10% 7% 3%
NC 57% 21% 63% 20% 7% 2%
OR 49% 21% 58% 12% 6% 5%
TX 76% 26% 45% 25% 25% 11%
uT 59% 29% 53% 21% 11% 7%
Wi 40% 16% 49% 12% 7% 5%
NCI Average 48% 17% 51% 16% 11% 6%

Tabledb./ KAf RQ&

Seizure Disorder

or Neurological

Bohtinted)d f A G A Sa

Brain Injury

Chemical

Dependency

Down

Syndrome

Prader-
Willi
Syndrome

Fetal
Alcohol

Spectrum
Disorder

/| 2 NB

AZ 6% 17% 0% 10% 0% 3% 24%
LA 4% 15% 2% 8% 0% 1% 40%
MO 7% 18% 0% 9% 1% 0% 31%
NC 6% 27% 0% 14% 1% 1% 25%
OR 7% 21% 1% 10% 0% 6% 26%
TX 20% 45% 4% 14% 1% 1% 43%
uT 15% 31% 1% 14% 3% 1% 21%
Wi 8% 24% 0% 15% 1% 1% 30%
NCI Average 10% 26% 1% 12% 0% 2% 31%
Table5a./ KA f R Q&onditiérisd § K

State Cardiovascular Diabetes ‘ Cancer High Blood High

Disease Pressure Cholesterol
AZ 13% 4% 0% 11% 13%
LA 20% 2% 2% 3% 3%
MO 11% 2% 0% 4% 7%
NC 17% 5% 0% 6% 6%
OR 11% 5% 3% 3% 7%
X 15% 5% 2% 9% 9%
uT 14% 2% 3% 3% 0%
wi 14% 3% 2% 6% 3%
NCI Average 14% 4% 1% 8% 8%

o Categories are not mutually exclusive

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2087 8
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Table5b./ KAt RQ& | S (Cottiued)® y RA G A2y 4

Dysphagia | Pressure Ulcers Oral Health or Sleep Apnea
Dental Problems
AZ 13% 2% 11% 27% 51%
LA 16% 0% 9% 8% 44%
MO 14% 0% 7% 32% 44%
NC 16% 1% 6% 28% 50%
OR 22% 2% 14% 24% 43%
X 37% 5% 19% 38% 54%
uT 34% 5% 20% 44% 34%
Wi 23% 2% 16% 22% 49%
NCI Average 24% 3% 14% 29% 50%

Table6./ KAt RQa wl O% |yR 90GKyAOAGE

American Black or  Hawaiian White Hispanic
Indian or African  or Pacific or Latino
Alaska American Islander
Native
AZ 6% 4% 9% 1% 64% 31% 1% 174
LA 2% 2% 31% 0% 66% 6% 1% 265
MO 3% 5% 10% 0% 83% 5% 2% 176
NC 2% 2% 24% 0% 68% 7% 3% 223
OR 4% 8% 4% 1% 80% 16% 1% 907
TX 3% 4% 15% 0% 56% 44% 1% 1,231
uT 1% 3% 2% 3% 91% 11% 0% 149
Wi 3% 3% 8% 0% 87% 7% 1% 1,018
NCI Average 4% 4% 13% 0% 69% 23% 1% 4,143

Table7./ KAt RQa t NBFSNNBR aSlya 2F /2YYdzyAOldazy

Spoken Gestures or | Sign Language Communication
Body Language or Finger Aid or Device
Spelling

AZ 72% 20% 2% 5% 2% 176
LA 51% 34% 3% 2% 9% 272
MO 76% 14% 2% 6% 1% 173
NC 62% 27% 1% 4% 5% 218
OR 70% 19% 2% 6% 1% 894
TX 59% 26% 5% 6% 4% 1,184
uT 58% 37% 1% 3% 1% 147
Wi 62% 25% 4% 6% 3% 990
NCI Average 65% 24% 3% 5% 3% 4,054

o Categories are not mutually exclusive

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2087 9
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Table8./ KA f RQa { ddrIhé#Indrious, Bi§uptive, and/or Destructive Behaviors
State Extensive ‘ Some None N
AZ 16% 47% 38% 173
LA 12% 29% 59% 266
MO 17% 46% 37% 172
NC 32% 39% 30% 222
OR 34% 46% 20% 899
X 28% 33% 39% 1,219
uT 37% 45% 18% 148
Wi 18% 36% 46% 1,020
NCI Average 22% 40% 39% 4,119
Table9./ K A feReai HeliNeeded With Personal Care Activities

State Extensive Some None N
AZ 55% 43% 3% 176
LA 56% 36% 7% 267
MO 41% 41% 18% 175
NC 55% 39% 7% 220
OR 56% 41% 3% 916
X 64% 31% 6% 1,239
uT 72% 27% 1% 149
Wi 55% 39% 6% 1,035
NCI Average 56% 38% 6% 4,177

/| 2 NB
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Respondents

This section provides demographic information about the respondent

Child Family Survey Final Report: 2087 11



Table10. Respondent'sAge
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Under 35
AZ 18% 71% 11% 0% 177
LA 42% 46% 12% 0% 273
MO 21% 2% 7% 0% 173
NC 10% 69% 20% 1% 221
OR 11% 73% 16% 0% 920
X 7% 70% 22% 1% 1,241
uT 13% 73% 14% 0% 149
Wi 19% 69% 11% 1% 1,056
NCI Average 17% 68% 14% 0% 4,210
Tablell. Respondent's Health
State Excellent Very Good Fairly Good Poor N
AZ 20% 48% 31% 1% 177
LA 24% 46% 27% 3% 271
MO 16% 48% 32% 3% 177
NC 12% 48% 36% 4% 223
OR 16% 46% 35% 4% 916
TX 17% 43% 34% 7% 1,226
uT 21% 48% 28% 3% 149
Wi 16% 52% 29% 2% 1,056
NCI Average 18% 47% 32% 3% 4,195
Tablel2. Responden©a wSf | GA2yaKALl G2 / KAfR
State Parent ‘ Sibling Grandparent Other N
AZ 97% 0% 2% 1% 176
LA 88% 0% 7% 5% 272
MO 100% 0% 0% 0% 177
NC 91% 0% 6% 2% 223
OR 93% 1% 6% 1% 919
TX 92% 0% 5% 3% 1,243
uT 99% 0% 1% 0% 149
wi 96% 0% 3% 1% 1,058
NCI Average 94% 0% 4% 2% 4,217

/| 2 NB
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Table13. Respondent or Other Familylember Provides Paid Support t€hild

State \[o] Respondent Other Family N
Member
AZ 78% 3% 19% 175
LA 89% 7% 4% 272
MO 94% 3% 3% 176
NC 86% 5% 10% 221
OR 66% 6% 28% 911
X 63% 12% 26% 1,226
uT 51% 1% 48% 149
WiI 80% 7% 14% 1,050
NCI Average 76% 6% 18% 4,180
Tablel4. Number of Adults in Household
State One ‘ Two Three Four or More N
AZ 15% 62% 15% 8% 175
LA 25% 61% 9% 6% 268
MO 18% 68% 12% 2% 176
NC 20% 53% 19% 7% 221
OR 20% 60% 13% 8% 903
TX 18% 47% 23% 12% 1,227
uT 12% 58% 21% 9% 149
WI 17% 66% 13% 5% 1,050
NCI Average 18% 59% 16% 8% 4,169

Tablel5. Number ofChildren in Householdincluding child receiving services about whom survey is being completed)

Four or More

AZ 32% 38% 18% 12% 172
LA 41% 36% 12% 11% 266
MO 30% 39% 22% 9% 172
NC 49% 33% 11% 7% 209
OR 37% 37% 15% 11% 871
X 42% 35% 15% 8% 940
uT 25% 24% 24% 27% 149
Wi 34% 37% 19% 10% 1,017
NCI Average 37% 37% 17% 10% 3,796
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Table16. Respondent's Highest Level of Education

No High High School Vocational Some College College

School Diploma or School or Degree or

Diploma or GED Certificate Higher

.G . POogam

AZ 8% 18% 5% 16% 52% 173
LA 12% 23% 5% 17% 42% 270
MO 3% 17% 5% 18% 58% 175
NC 7% 19% 4% 20% 50% 224
OR 9% 14% 9% 21% 47% 903
X 14% 16% 7% 21% 41% 1,221
uTt 5% 9% 5% 26% 54% 149
Wi 3% 16% 11% 19% 51% 1,051
NCI Average 9% 18% 7% 19% 48% 4,166

Tablel7. Total Taxable Household Income of Wage Earners in the Past Year

Up to $15,001- $50,001- \[o]
$15,000 $25,000 $75,000 Earned
e Income .

AZ 7% 12% 17% 14% 29% 4% 17% 173
LA 20% 10% 12% 13% 26% 14% 4% 269
MO 10% 9% 17% 26% 25% 4% 9% 170
NC 11% 11% 18% 13% 24% 11% 12% 221
OR 10% 14% 19% 14% 27% 6% 11% 904
TX 15% 13% 20% 12% 21% 6% 12% 1,181
uT 3% 7% 17% 18% 35% 5% 15% 144
Wi 7% 9% 16% 18% 33% 5% 11% 1,039
NCI Average 11% 12% 17% 15% 27% 6% 12% 4,101

Table18. ResidentiaDesignation (Urban, Rural, or Suburban)

State Urban or Suburban Rural N
AZ 87% 13% 164
LA 60% 40% 247
MO 64% 36% 170
NC 53% 47% 218
OR 7% 23% 878
TX 71% 29% 1,217
uT 7% 23% 144
WI 65% 35% 1,016
NCI Average 2% 28% 4,054
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Services and Supports Received

This section provides information about the services and supports received by the family from the
state ID/DD agency.
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Table19. Services and Supports Received From IDD Agency

bl GA2Y L ¢

/| 2 NB

Financial In-home Out-of- Early Transportation Self-direction

Support Support home | Intervention or Fiscal

Respite Intermediary

Services

AZ 10% 63% 42% 20% 23% 90% 26%
LA 19% 31% 6% 66% 13% 70% 22%
MO 22% 22% 18% 13% 13% 72% 19%
NC 13% 7% 46% 2% 31% 74% 29%
OR 19% 76% 46% 7% 30% 61% 60%
X 14% 66% 43% 2% 22% 55% 44%
uTt 11% 75% 51% 4% 32% 60% 88%
Wi 35% 42% 38% 23% 20% 76% 29%
NCI Average 17% 57% 37% 18% 22% 73% 34%

Table20. Other Services or SupporReceived

Social Security Payments

Services or Supports from Other

(SSI/SSB) Agencies or Organizations
AZ 30% 66%
LA 26% 34%
MO 32% 78%
NC 53% 66%
OR 44% 75%
TX 67% 42%
uT 23% 78%
Wi 33% 73%
NCI Average 41% 61%
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ChildFamily Survey Results

Please Note:

Note on Significance: Statistical significance depends on both the amount by which a state differs

from the average for a givenitem and the st&6 O OAIl D1 A OE UA ma#gbelnsténees O E O.
xEAOA 30AO0A 160 AEAZAOAT AA £EOT 1 OEidAshdwbdsOACA EO
significantly different from the average whereas State A is not. The larger the sample size of a

state, the smaller the difference needs to be for it to be statistically significant
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Information and Planning

Families andchildren with disabhilities have the information and support necessary to plan for their
services and supports.

.1 0Ad 3ECTI EZEAAT AA EO AAOGAA 11 O!'1 xAUOd 10 0O9AC

z o~ 2NN

MRespondentd  OAEAOO O OEA PAOOIT j OOBAIT U A PAOAT O

Qhildé O Aodife Pabson receiving services whm the respondent is answering questions about
in this survey.
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Gets Enough Information To Help Plan Services

100%

80%

60%

40% +— 34% 37%

20%

21%

8%

0%

Always Usually Sometimes

Seldom/Never

Table Q. Do you get enough information to help you participate in planning services for your family?

Significantly Above Average

Usually

Sometimes

Seldom or

LA 47% 31%

14%

8% 241

Usually Sometimes Seldom or
TX 36% 28% 23% 12%
NCI Average 34% 37% 21% 8% 4,026
NC 34% 36% 25% 5% 217
uT 34% 51% 13% 1% 144
AZ 33% 40% 23% 5% 172
MO 32% 41% 17% 10% 162
OR 31% 44% 19% 6% 875
WI 31% 42% 20% 7% 1,022
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Information About Services And Supports Is Easy
To Understand

100%

80%

60%

43%

40%
23%

20%

6%

0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
Table Q. Is the information you receive easy to understand?

Significantly Above Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
LA 38% 40% 18% 4% 255

Within Average Range

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
TX 32% 31% 28% 9% 1,210
AZ 29% 49% 19% 3% 177
NCI Average 28% 43% 23% 6% 4,072
MO 28% 48% 18% 6% 163
uT 19% 57% 23% 1% 145

Significantly Below Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
OR 22% 50% 22% 6% 900
wi 21% | 46% 26% 7% 1,003
NC 19% I 44% 32% 6% 219
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Case Manager Or Service Coordinator Respects

Family's Choices And Opinions

100%

80% +—72%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Table .52 S a

Always

Usually

Significantly Above Average

5%

1%

Sometimes

GKS OF&S YIFyl3ISNkaSNBAOS

Seldom/Never

bl GA2Y L ¢

O22NRAYIF (02N NBaLISOi

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never

uT 84% 14% 1% 0% 147

LA 83% 15% 2% 1% 247

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never

X 74% 16% 7% 3% 1,180

AZ 73% 23% 3% 1% 172

NCI Average 2% 21% 5% 1% 3,964

OR 71% 23% 5% 1% 877

MO 70% 26% 2% 2% 153

NC 65% 28% 6% 1% 199

Significantly Below Average

Wi

67%

Usually

26%

Sometimes

6%

Seldom or
Never
1%

989
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Gets Enough Information About Other Public
Services For Which Family Is Eligible

100%

80%

60%

40% +—

20% +—

0% -

29%

Always

29%

Usually

22%

20%

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

bl GA2Y L ¢

Table @&. Do you have enough information about other public servides which your family is eligibl@

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
LA 37% 27% 14% 22% 196
TX 31% 24% 24% 21% 1,156
NCI Average 29% 29% 22% 20% 3,540
AZ 28% 26% 23% 24% 137
OR 27% 37% 22% 13% 779
MO 26% 36% 22% 15% 137
NC 25% 31% 25% 19% 191
wi 25% 35% 23% 18% 828
uT 23% 42% 22% 13% 116

/| 2 NB
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Respondent Needs Help Planning for Family
Member's Future Needs
Employment : I 54%
Financial I5?%

Housing 48%

Legal 49%

Medical 48%

Social or Relationships 52%
Transition From School I58%
Recreation 5;6%
Other 11%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Table G&. Do you need help planning for youd K A futBr@with respect to any of the following?
a plo e a a 0 ega edica oclal o 0 atio Othe
O P O
00

AZ 53% 53% 47% 47% 44% 58% 60% 59% 8%
LA 33% 48% 32% 31% 47% 41% 43% 39% 15%
MO 54% 58% 47% 42% 49% 53% 56% 48% 16%
NC 56% 62% 53% 52% 38% 46% 61% 48% 13%
OR 63% 64% 55% 49% 49% 56% 62% 59% 8%
TX 57% 58% 48% 56% 57% 47% 58% 60% 15%
uT 52% 57% 46% 60% 42% 44% 66% 50% 8%
WI 56% 64% 54% 50% 48% 54% 60% 56% 9%
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Crisis Or Emergency Services Were Provided
When Needed (If Requested In The Past Year)

100%

80%

66%

60%

40%

20%

0%
Yes

34%

bl dA2ylt [ 2NB

Table @. If you asked for crisis or emergency serviakging the past year, were services provided when needed?

Within Average Range

State Yes No N
AZ 74% 26% 57
TX 72% 28% 404
uT 67% 33% 24
NC 62% 38% 58
LA 61% 39% 54
MO 48% 52% 33
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
wi 51% 49% 182
OR 50% 51% 200
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Child Has A Service Plan
100%
0% 77%
60%
40%
23%
20%
0%
Yes No
Table @. Does yourchild have a service plan?
Significantly Above Average
State Yes No N
OR 86% 14% 770
AZ 86% 14% 152
Within Average Range
State Yes No N
NC 83% 17% 203
uT 80% 20% 124
X 76% 24% 1,041
MO 70% 30% 158
Significantly Below Average
State Yes No N
wi 69% 31% 898
LA 50% 50% 206

/| 2 NB
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Service Plan Includes All The Services And
Supports Child Needs
100%
85%
80%
60%
40%
Yes No
Table @. Does the plan include all the services and supports yohild needs?
Significantly Above Average
State Yes No N
LA 95% 5% 95
uT 93% 7% 95
Within Average Range
State Yes No I\
TX 87% 13% 745
OR 86% 14% 571
MO 84% 16% 101
WI 84% 16% 567
AZ 83% 17% 121
NC 81% 19% 154

/| 2 NB
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

78%

Yes

Child Gets All Services Listed In The Service Plan

22%

No

Table @. Does yourchild receive all of the services listed in the plan?

Significantly Above Average

bl GA2Y L ¢

State Yes (\[o] \
uT 94% 6% 94
LA 90% 10% 94
WI 90% 10% 555
Within Average Range
State Yes (\[o] \
MO 83% 17% 101
OR 82% 18% 577
NC 79% 21% 152
TX 7% 23% 725
AZ 71% 29% 123

/| 2 NB
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Respondent Or Other Family Member Helped
Make Service Plan

100%

86%

80%
60%

40%

14%

No

20%

0%

Table Q0. Did you or another family member help develop the plan?

Significantly Above Average

uT 95% 5% 98
NC 92% | 8% 164

Within Average Range

OR 89% 11% 635
LA 86% 14% 99
AZ 86% 14% 125
X 85% 15% 764
Wi 85% 15% 591
MO 80% 20% 109
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Child Helped Make Service Plan

100%

86%

80%

60%

40%

20% 14%
Yes No

Table Q1. Didyour childhelp develop the plan?
Significantly Above Average

State Yes (\[o] \
TX 20% 80% 772
OR 20% 80% 641

Within Average Range

State Yes No N
Wi 14% 86% 601
uT 13% 87% 99
NC 11% 89% 166
MO 11% 89% 108
AZ 10% 90% 127
LA 7% 93% 99

Child Family Survey Final Report: 208] 29



Respondent Discussed How To Handle
Emergencies Related To Child At The Last Service

Planning Meeting

100%

80%

60%

48%

40%

20%

0%

52%

No

bl dA2ylt [ 2NB

Table @2.Did you discuss how to handle emergencies (such as a medical emergency or a natural disaster) elbijd@@

last service planning meeting?

Significantly Above Average

State Yes No N
TX 69% 31% 730
LA 63% 37% 82
NC 63% 37% 155
OR 57% 43% 571

Within Average Range

MO 36% 64% 94
Significantly Below Average

State Yes No N

wi 32% 68% 529

AZ 30% 70% 107
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Child Has A Transition Plan

100%

80%

59%

60%

41%

40%

20%

0%
Yes No

Table @3.Does your child have a transition plan (as part of an tERSection 504 plan through his/her high school,
usually starting at age 14)?

Significantly Above Average

State Yes No N
WI 68% 32% 311

Within Average Range

State Yes No N
uT 71% 29% 65
NC 62% 38% 123
MO 62% 38% a7
OR 61% 39% 305
TX 56% 44% 768
LA 55% 45% 29
AZ 55% 45% 49
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If Child Has A Transition Plan, Respondent Helped
Make It
100% 93%
80%
60%
40%
20%
7%
|
0%
No
Table @A4. If your child has dransition plan, did you help make the transition plan?
Within Average Range
State Yes No N
MO 100% 0% 28
AZ 96% 4% 26
Wi 92% 8% 198
X 92% 8% 364
OR 91% 9% 179
NC 90% 10% 73
uTt 88% 12% 43

/| 2 NB
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Respondent Feels Prepared To Handle Needs Of
Child In An Emergence

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

83%

17%

No

bl GA2Y L ¢
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Table @5. Do you feel prepared to handle the needs of yochild in an emergency such as a medical emergency or a

natural disaster?

Significantly Above Average

State Yes (\[o] \
LA 94% 6% 242
X 91% 9% 1,177

Within Average Range

wi 82% 18% 917

MO 81% 19% 154

AZ 7% 23% 149
Significantly Below Average

State Yes No N

OR 75% 25% 789

uT 69% 31% 131
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Access and Delivery of Services and Supports

Families and family members with disabilities get the services and supports they need.

.1 OAqg 3ECI EEZEAAT AA EO AAOGAA 11 O!'l xAUOGO6 T 0O 09AC
Respondentd6  OAZEAOO O OEA PAOOI 1 fijindduGreisurvey. A DAOAT O
Chidé OAEAOOG O1 OEA b AOmihé respohderk B énBwiegg qddstivfsaBodtO x E
in this survey.
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Respondent Is Able To Contact Support Workers
When Wants

100%

80%

60% +——52%

40%

20%

0%

Table @6. Are you or your child able to contact his/her support workers when you want to?

Always

Usually

Significantly Above Average

9%

3%

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

bl GA2Y L ¢

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never

LA 69% 26% 3% 1% 234

) 63% 29% 7% 1% 147

TX 57% 29% 10% 4% 1,166

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never

NC 54% 35% 9% 2% 205

OR 52% 37% 9% 2% 872

NCI Average 52% 36% 9% 3% 3,869

WI 51% 39% 9% 1% 940

MO 48% 34% 11% 8% 141

AZ 43% 45% 10% 2% 164
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Respondent Is Able To Contact Case Manager Or
Service Coordinator When Wants

100%

80%

58%

60% ——

40%

0
3%

0%

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table @7.Are you or yourchild able to contact his/hercase manager or service coordinatathen you want to?

Significantly Above Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or
uT 74% 20% 4% 2% 145
LA 74% I 20% 4% 2% 240
Within Average Range
State WEVE Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
Wi 60% 32% 7% 1% 971
X 60% 27% 9% 4% 1,183
NC 58% 33% 8% 1% 207
NCI Average 58% 31% 8% 3% 3,960
MO 55% 27% 9% 9% 152
AZ 51% 37% 9% 2% 171

Significantly Below Average

OR

51%

Usually

36%

Sometimes

11%

Seldom or
Never
2%

891

/| 2 NB
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Support Workers Come And Leave When They
Are Supposed To

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

64%

Always

Usually

6%

2%

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

Table @8. Do support workers come and leave when they are supposed to?

Significantly Above Average

Always Usually

Sometimes

Seldom or

Never

bl GA2Y L ¢

LA

73%

22%

4%

0%

220

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never

TX 66% 24% 7% 3% 1,120

AZ 65% 30% 5% 1% 166

WI 65% 29% 5% 1% 886

NCI Average 64% 29% 6% 2% 3,712

uT 63% 31% 6% 0% 144

MO 60% 25% 6% 9% 122

Significantly Below Average

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never

OR 58% 34% 6% 2% 853

NC 45% 43% 10% 1% 201
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Services And Supports Change When Family's

100%

Needs Change

80%

60%

38%

40%

20%

0%

Table Q9.5 2

Always

39%
16%
7%
Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never
ASNWAOSa FyR &adzlll2NIa OKIy3S

Significantly Above Average

bl GA2Y L ¢

e2dzNJ FIF YAT @Qa

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or
Never
LA 66% 24% 7% 3% 180
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
TX 41% 31% 18% 11% 1,072
MO 41% 33% 17% 9% 118
NCI Average 38% 39% 16% 7% 3,358
AZ 36% 44% 14% 6% 151
uT 32% 47% 16% 4% 117
Significantly Below Average
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
WI 33% 45% 18% 5% 797
OR 29% 46% 18% 8% 741
NC 26% 47% 20% 7% 182
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Support Workers Speak In A Way Respondent
Understands

100%

80% +—— 73%

60%

40%

20%

0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table 0. Do support workers speak to you in a way that you understand?

Significantly Above Average

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or
Never

LA 85% 13% 2% 0% 226

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never

OR 74% 23% 2% 1% 874
uT 74% 24% 2% 0% 147
X 74% 18% 6% 2% 1,139
NCI Average 73% 21% 4% 1% 3,828
MO 73% 21% 4% 2% 135
AZ 72% 23% 5% 1% 169
NC 71% 24% 4% 1% 211
Wi 71% 25% 3% 1% 927
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Services And Supports Are Delivered In A Way
Respectful Of Family's Culture

100%

80%

80%

60%

40%

20%
3% 1%

0%

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table @1.! NB &ASNIWAOS& RStAGSNBR Ay |
Significantly Above Average

gl e
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Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
LA 92% 7% 1% 0% 245

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N

e ] Never
uT 84% 15% 1% 0% 148
TX 82% 12% 4% 2% 1,207
MO 81% 16% 1% 2% 151
NCI Average 80% 17% 3% 1% 4,022
OR 79% 18% 2% 1% 892
WI 79% 18% 3% 0% 994
AZ 7% 20% 3% 0% 172

Significantly Below Average

Usually Sometimes

Seldom or
Never

NC 71% 25% 3%

1%

213
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If Child Is Non-Verbal, Support Workers Can
Communicate With Him/Her

100%

80%

60%

0
40% T 30% 34’6

18% 18%

20%

0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table @2.If your child does not communicate verbally (for example, uses gestures or sign language), are there support
workers who can communicate with him/her?

Within Average Range

ale A a a O e e elao O
X 33% 27% 19% 21% 361
NC 31% 51% 16% 2% 55
OR 31% 43% 11% 15% 91
uT 30% 32% 24% 14% 37
NCI Average 30% 34% 18% 18% 682
Wi 24% 31% 24% 22% 106
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100%

80%

60% -

40%

20%

0%

Table @3. Do support workers have therighk Y T2 NI G A 2 y

Support Workers Have The Right Information And

Skills To Meet Family's Needs

48%

Always

Usually

Significantly Above Average

13%

Sometimes

by R

Seldom/Never

A1AE T &
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i2 YSSi

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or
Never
LA 69% 26% 4% 1% 217
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
TX 53% 30% 13% 4% 1,115
) 51% 39% 9% 1% 146
NCI Average 48% 36% 13% 3% 3,739
AZ 47% 35% 16% 2% 163
OR 45% 41% 13% 2% 855
MO 44% 40% 9% 7% 132
Significantly Below Average
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
Wi 41% 43% 13% 3% 904
NC 36% 43% 19% 1% 207

/| 2 NB
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Child Has Access To Special Equipment Or

Accommodations Needed

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

39%

Always

34%

Usually

18%

8%

Sometimes

Seldom/Never
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Table @4.Does your child have access to the special equipment or accommodations that s/he needs (for example,
wheelchair, ramp, communication board)?

Significantly Above Average

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or
Never
TX 48% 25% 14% 12% 934
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
LA 45% 28% 18% 8% 88
NCI Average 39% 34% 18% 8% 2,555
AZ 37% 40% 19% 4% 91
MO 36% 37% 19% 9% 81
NC 34% 34% 21% 10% 137
) 31% 37% 22% 9% 86
Significantly Below Average
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
Wi 31% 42% 19% 8% 609
OR 30% 37% 25% 8% 529
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Child Can See Health Professionals When Needed

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

5% 1%

0%

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table @5. Can your child see health professionals when needed (for example, doctor, dentist, psychologist)?

Significantly Above Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
LA 85% 14% 1% 0% 270

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
MO 74% 22% 3% 1% 175
uT 70% 26% 3% 1% 149
OR 69% 25% 5% 1% 919
NCI Average 69% 25% 5% 1% 4,194
NC 68% 27% 4% 0% 223
AZ 68% 27% 4% 1% 174
TX 66% 23% 8% 3% 1,238
Wi 65% 29% 5% 1% 1,046
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Child's Primary Care Doctor Understands Needs
Related To Child's Disability

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Table @6.5 2 S a

Always Usually

Within Average Range

9%

2%

Sometimes

22dzNJ OKAf RQa&

Seldom/Never
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State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
LA 73% 19% 6% 2% 261
TX 66% 21% 9% 3% 1,219
Significantly Below Average
ate A a a ome e eldo 0
NCI Average 62% 27% 9% 2% 4,125
AZ 60% 29% 10% 1% 174
NC 59% 30% 9% 2% 219
OR 57% 31% 10% 2% 903
Wi 57% 32% 9% 2% 1,030
MO 56% 34% 7% 2% 170
) 56% 32% 11% 1% 149
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Respondent Has Access To Dental Services For
Child

100%

80%

80%

60%

40%

20%

4% 3%

0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table Q7.Do you have access to dental services for your child?

Within Average Range

State Always ‘ Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
LA 86% 9% 2% 4% 246
AZ 84% 11% 3% 2% 171
uT 83% 15% 1% 1% 149
NCI Average 80% 12% 4% 3% 4,090
MO 80% 12% 4% 4% 172
NC 79% 15% 4% 2% 220
TX 7% 10% 7% 5% 1,226
WI 7% 14% 5% 4% 1,007
OR 77% 16% 4% 3% 899
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Child's Dentist Understands Needs Related To

Child's Disability

100%

80%
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40%

20%

0%

Table @8. If respondent hasaccess to dental services fthe childx R2 S a

65%

Always

Usually

related to his/her disability?

Within Average Range

9%

4%

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

bl GA2Y L ¢
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State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never

LA 2% 17% 7% 4% 197

AZ 68% 21% 9% 2% 163

TX 67% 18% 10% 5% 1,170

MO 66% 22% 7% 5% 150

NCI Average 65% 22% 9% 4% 3,771

NC 64% 25% 9% 2% 210

uT 59% 29% 10% 2% 146

Significantly Below Average

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never

WI 60% 27% 10% 4% 889

OR 54% 29% 11% 6% 846
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Respondent Knows What Child's Medications Are
For

100% — 94%

80%

60%

40%

20%

4% 1% 1%

0%

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table@9.LF¥ @2dz2NJ OKAf R GF{1Sa&a YSRAOIGA2yazr R2 @2dz 1y26 oKIG Gf
Within Average Range

State Always ‘ Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
TX 96% 2% 1% 1% 1,167
MO 95% 4% 1% 1% 129
AZ 94% 3% 1% 2% 123
uT 94% 5% 1% 0% 121
NCI Average 94% 4% 1% 1% 3,424
OR 93% 6% 0% 1% 725
WI 93% 5% 1% 1% 790
NC 93% 5% 2% 1% 192
LA 93% 4% 2% 1% 177
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Respondent, Child, Or Other Family Member
Knows What Is Needed For Child To Take
Medication Safely

100% T—91%

80%

60%

40%

20%
70
% 1% 1%

0%

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table @BO. If your child takes medications, do you, your chilor someone else in your family know what is needed to
safely take the medications (when it should be taken, how much to take, potential side effects)?

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
AZ 94% 4% 1% 1% 121
X 92% 5% 2% 2% 1,158
NCI Average 91% 7% 1% 1% 3,389
OR 90% 9% 1% 1% 713
LA 90% 8% 1% 1% 172
uTt 90% 8% 1% 1% 121
MO 88% 8% 3% 1% 129
NC 86% 12% 2% 0% 191

Significantly Below Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
WI 87% 10% 1% 1% 784
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Child's Mental Health Professional Understands
Needs Related To Child's Disability

100%

80%

609% +—— 56%

40%

20% 11%

4%

0%
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table Q1. If your child uses mental health services, does the mental health professional (for example, psychologist,
LA OKAFGONRAGET O2dzyaSt 2N dzyRSNERGIFI YR @2dzNJ OKAf RQa ySSRa N

Significantly Above Average

Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
X 62% 19% 11% 8% 595

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
LA 61% 33% 2% 4% 46
MO 60% 35% 2% 3% 60
Wi 58% 25% 13% 3% 329
uT 56% 29% 11% 4% 55
NCI Average 56% 29% 11% 4% 1,604
AZ 52% 33% 13% 2% 60
OR 50% 34% 10% 5% 355
NC 44% 46% 9% 1% 104
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Respondent Has Access To Respite Services If

Needed

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Table @2. If you need respite services, do you have access to tRem

42%

Always

17%

16%

Usually

Significantly Above Average

Sometimes

Seldom/Never

bl GA2Y L ¢

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or
Never
TX 52% 21% 13% 14% 1,138
Within Average Range
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
AZ 44% 25% 18% 13% 142
NCI Average 42% 25% 17% 16% 3,303
) 42% 41% 13% 5% 143
NC 38% 30% 16% 15% 190
Significantly Below Average
State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
OR 36% 32% 18% 14% 775
WI 31% 29% 22% 18% 761
MO 26% 24% 15% 35% 96
LA 26% 16% 14% 45% 58
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If Family Used Respite Services In The Past Year,
Respondent Is Satisfied With The Quality Of
Respite Providers

100%

80%

60%

40%

20% 10%

4%

0%

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom/Never

Table 3. If respondent has access to respite servicase you satisfied with the quality of the respite services?

Significantly Above Average

Always ‘ Usually Sometimes Seldom or

Never
X 70% 17% 8% 5% 909

Within Average Range

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom or N
Never
wi 64% 25% 7% 4% 618
MO 61% 24% 14% 0% 49
NCI Average 60% 26% 10% 4% 2,620
uT 56% 35% 8% 1% 136
OR 56% 30% 11% 3% 618
AZ 55% 30% 11% 4% 118
NC 50% 36% 8% 5% 147
LA 48% 28% 16% 8% 25
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Family Gets Supports And Services Needed
100%
30% 77%
60%
40%
23%
20%
0%
Yes No
Table @4.Does your family get the suppomrnd servicesieeded?
Significantly Above Average
State Yes No N
TX 85% 15% 1,174
Within Average Range
State Yes No N
AZ 80% 20% 166
LA 79% 21% 232

uT 76% 24% 143

Significantly Below Average

State Yes \[¢] N
OR 71% 29% 821
Wi 69% 31% 931
MO 65% 35% 165
NC 64% 36% 208
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Table B5. If family does notget the supportand servicesieeded what additional services are needed?

bl GA2Y L ¢
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Respite Regularly Homemaker Home or  Counseling Family-to-

Scheduled Services Vehicle family

Support for Modifications Networks

Family Member

AZ 42% 29% 13% 13% 32% 19% 48% 31
LA 51% 24% 13% 18% 36% 29% 27% 45
MO 58% 42% 21% 26% 26% 26% 28% 57
NC 46% 33% 19% 24% 28% 22% 33% 72
OR 45% 40% 21% 25% 27% 27% 34% 237
X 64% 55% 42% 44% 39% 38% 52% 165
uT 38% 38% 18% 24% 24% 6% 35% 34
Wi 58% 35% 22% 18% 22% 27% 36% 278
NCI Average 51% 37% 22% 23% 30% 26% 39% 919
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